

## Press Release 82/2024 English

## THE INTER-AMERICAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS AND THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE OF BOLIVIA PRESENTED THE JURISPRUDENCE JOURNAL REGARDING BOLIVIA NO. 39 IN HYBRID ACTIVITY

San José, Costa Rica, December 6, 2024. – The Inter-American Court of Human Rights and the Attorney General's Office of the Plurinational State of Bolivia presented the Jurisprudence Journal Regarding Bolivia No. 39, updated as of May 2024, during a hybrid activity that took place on November 22, 2024, in the context of the 45th anniversary of the installation of the Inter-American Court of Human Rights.

The President of the Court, Judge Nancy Hernández López, participated through a video recording in which she highlighted the usefulness of the jurisprudence journal to exercise control of conventionality and to promote standards that strengthen the democratic values and human dignity in the whole region. National authorities also participated, such as the Minister of Justice and Institutional Transparency of Bolivia, César Adalid Siles Bazán, the Attorney General a.i., Sidney Morales Medina, and the General Director of Human Rights and the Environment of the Attorney General's Office, Ximena Fajardo Navarro, and, virtually, the attorney from the Registrar's Office of the Inter-American Court of Human Rights, Celeste Novelli.

On the other hand, the Attorney General a.i. of the State of Bolivia, Sidney Morales Medina, noted that the publication seeks to strengthen the capacities of the justice administration at the national level to guarantee human rights standards and prevent human rights violations that may entail the international responsibility of the State.

As reported upon publication of the update the Jurisprudence Journal of the Inter-American Court of Human Rights No. 39: Jurisprudence Regarding the Plurinational State of Bolivia was the result of a joint initiative of the Court and the Attorney General's Office of the State of Bolivia.

This press release was drafted by the Registrar's Office of the Inter-American Court of Human Rights; it is solely responsible for this document.

For more information on the Inter-American Court of Human Rights, please visit <a href="www.corteidh.or.cr">www.corteidh.or.cr</a> or write to the Registrar, Pablo Saavedra Alessandri, at <a href="corteidh@corteidh.or.cr">corteidh@corteidh.or.cr</a>. To contact the press office please write to Danniel Pinilla, Director of Communications and Press, at <a href="prensa@corteidh.or.cr">prensa@corteidh.or.cr</a>.

You may subscribe to the Court's information services <a href="mailto:here">here</a>. If you wish to unsubscribe, please send an email to <a href="mailto:comunicaciones@corteidh.or.cr">comunicaciones@corteidh.or.cr</a>. You may also follow the Court's activities through: <a href="mailto:Facebook">Facebook</a>, <a href="mailto:X">X</a> (@CorteIDH for the account in Spanish, @IACourtHR for the account in English, and @CorteDirHumanos for the account in Portuguese), <a href="mailto:Instagram">Instagram</a>, <a href="mailto:Flickr">Flickr</a>, <a href="mailto:Vimeo">Vimeo</a>, <a href="mailto:YouTube">YouTube</a>, <a href="mailto:LinkedIn">LinkedIn</a> and <a href="mailto:SoundCloud">SoundCloud</a>.





